RESOLUTION 2024 - 28

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AMENDING RESOLUTION 2024-18 TO APPOINT A FIFTH MEMBER TO THE PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD, AND TO APPOINT AN ADVISORY BOARD LIAISON; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Article V, Section 2-162 of the City of Pahokee's Code of Ordinances, requires that the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board "consist to of five (5) members who are citizens of the city and who are appointed for two-year terms by the city commission"; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-162 of the City of Pahokee's Code of Ordinances, one member of the city commission, who shall not be a voting member, shall be appointed as the liaison to report back to the City Commission any recommendations of the advisory board; and

WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances further provides that such board shall assist in the planning for city recreational and playground sites, activities, plans, capital improvements, guidelines, programs, and any other matters at the request of the city commission or city manager; and

WHEREAS, the duties of the advisory board shall be to "assist in the planning for city recreational and playground sites, activities, plans, capital improvements, guidelines, programs, and any other matters at the request of the city commission or city manager"; and

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2024, the Commission appointed four (4) members (Jacob Finkel, Tanzanerria Allen, Alphonso Smith, Jr., and Jomaine Milton) to the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee ("City Commission") desires to appoint the fifth member to the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board and further appoint one (1) commission member liaison as described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1.** Adoption of Representations. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby true and correct and incorporated by reference.
- <u>Section 2.</u> <u>Appointment of Fifth Member</u>. The City Commission hereby appoints the following fifth member to the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board:

	(.	Appointed by Co	ommissioner Mo	Pherson)	
Section 3.	<u>Appointment of Advisory Board Liaison</u> . The City Commission hereby appoints the following member of the City Commission to serve as Parks and Recreation Advisory Board Liaison:				
(Advisory Board Liaison)					
Section 4.		Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its bassage and adoption.			
PASSED and	d ADOPTED this	<u>13th</u> day August 2	2024.		
			Keith W. Ba	abb, Jr., Mayor	
ATTEST:					
Nylene Clarl	ке, СМС, City Cler	<u></u>			
APPROVED LEGAL SUF	AS TO FORM AN FICIENCY:	D			
Burnadette N City Attorne	Norris-Weeks, P.A. y				
Moved by: _					
Seconded by	:				
	er Cowan-William er McPherson	(Yes) s (Yes) (Yes) (Yes) (Yes) (Yes) (Yes)	(No) (No) (No)		